

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA.****WRIT PETITION NO.1049 OF 2016.**

BHIKANATH SHANU NAIK  
GAONKAR .... Petitioner.

VS  
YESHWANT PURSO NAIK  
GAONKAR(DEC) THR. LRS.  
AND 2 ORS. ... Respondents.

Shri D. Vernekar, Advocate for the petitioner.

Shri S. D. Padiyar, Advocate for the respondent nos.1(A) POA, 1(B) to 1(O).

**Coram: DAMA SESHADRI NAIDU, J.**

**Date : 7<sup>th</sup> April, 2021.**

P.C.

Today the matter was listed for disposal. It was taken up seven minutes before the closing of the day. As tomorrow and thereafter tomorrow, there is no Single Bench for Civil matters, it could be taken up only in the next week.

2. Here, the Single Bench dealing with civil cases holds the Court from Monday to Wednesday. Next week all three days are holidays. So, the trial Court, in the meanwhile, may proceed with the matter short of disposing it of.

3. I have been informed that in view of recent circular issued by the Government on account of the rising Covid pandemic, the trial Court may not be conducting the trial as it involves physical appearance of the parties, exposing them to the pandemic.

4. Under these circumstances, let the matter stand posted to 21.4.2021.

**DAMA SESHADRI NAIDU, J.**

**vn\***