

vinita

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

**WRIT PETITION NO.1049 OF 2016
WITH
MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.842 OF 2022 (F)**

WRIT PETITION NO.1049 OF 2016

BHIKANATH SHANU NAIK GAONKAR., ... PETITIONER

Versus

YESHWANT PURSO NAIK GAONKAR (DEC)
THR. LRS. AND 2 ORS., ... RESPONDENTS

WITH

MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.842 OF 2022 (F)

BHIKANATH SHANU NAIK GAONKAR ... APPLICANT

Versus

YESHWANT PURSO NAIK GAONKAR (DEC)
THR. LRS. AND 2 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

Mr D. Vernekar and Mr J. Velip, Advocate for the petitioner.
Mr S D. Padiyar and Ms. A. Rane, Advocate for the respondent
nos.1(A), 1(B) to 1(O).

CORAM:- BHARAT P. DESHPANDE, J.

DATED :- 24th January, 2024

P.C.

Heard Mr D. Vernekar, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr S. D. Padiyar, Advocate for respondent nos. 1(A), 1(B) to 1(O).

2. It is reported that Judgment in the case of Asian Resurfacing of Road Agency Private Limited and another Vs Central Bureau of Investigation, (2018) 16 SCC 299 wherein the Apex Court had considered extension of stay after six months and on application of the parties, is referred to a larger Bench and decision is now reserved in

the case of High Court Bar Association Vs The State of Uttar Pradesh & ors in Criminal Appeal No. 3589/2023 dated 13.12.2023.

3. The petitioner filed an application vide Misc Civil Application No.842 of 2022/F for extension of stay. Interim relief was granted on 20.4.2022.

4. Since the matter is pending before the Apex Court and the decision is expected soon, interim stay shall continue for a period of six months with liberty to the applicant to move this Court in case Supreme Court considers it necessary for filing application for extension of stay.

5. Application stands disposed of.

BHARAT P. DESHPANDE, J.